
,AUOUS16" 1"',
COMPANY AFFAIRS AND IN THB
MtNrSTI.Y ,OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI ARIP MOHAMMAD ,kHAN) :
(a') There is no dispute of the em"toyeea of the Khadi Gramodyol Bhavan, New Delhi pending for the last 8-10 years, with the Khadi Gramodyog AyoS. However, a case relatinl to seniority, of an employee covered jn tile reply to Question No. 961 of 1981, could Dot be finaUy lett led, in view of representations from other aff" cted employees.

(b) Thilt case will be settled as early as possible.

I English]

Shelving of iadustrles based on HQJ pipe Jine

2229. SHRI SHIVENDRA BAHA-
DUR SINOH: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM be pleased to state:

(a) whether those industries which were licensed on the basis of the HBJ pipeline from Bombay High to JaSdish-
pur (U.P.) are ljke]y to b.: shelved due to the delay in commissionina of the pipeline;

(b) whether th ere are any such induatries who have started implement·
Ina their project but cannot 80 into production on account of this delay;
and

(0) if so, what assistance would Government offer with regard to interest on loans taken by such industries?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM (SHRJ
NAWAL KISHORE SHARMA): (a)
According to the information available with thi, Ministry, six fertilizer projects are proposed to be set up b"lsed 011 the HBJ gas pipeline. The schedule or gas requlrcmen t for the bt)ilers of the first fertilizer plant at Gunn in March 1987 is expected to be mtt;

i (b) and (c). Do' not arise.

Import of ~t to meet 'price rise

223 O. PROF. P. 1. KURIaN:
Will the Minister of INDUSTRY AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

Cd) whether the price of It. vy free cement has sone up very high in the market;

(b) if so, reasons thereof;

(c) whether Government propose to import cement to me¢t the price rise;
and

(d) if so, the 4etails thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THB
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY AND
COMPANY AFFAIRS AND IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAlRS
(SHRI ARIF MOHAMMAD KHAN) :
(a) and (b). Non levy cement is free from price and distributioll control.
There has however J been recently an jrcr~ase in the demand for non levy oement due to increase in the tempo of construction activity particularly in important urban centres which could have resulted in a temporary ~purt of prices of non levy cement.

(c) and (d). Against import authorised in 1 984-8 5, CQotratts have been entered into by State Tradins Corpo·
ration of India for 3 lakh tODne& of Cement. There is no proposal, at present, under consideration for issue of any fresh authorisation for import of cement ~

AUocatioaln the fteld of Fertilizer
Jn4lustry

2231. SHRIMATt OBETA
MUKHERJE'E: Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FBRTILIZERS be pi eased to stat (:. ~

(a) the proposed allocation in tbe field of . fertilizer industry in the Scvtnth ~tan in the country as a whole;
and

